
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 27 APRIL 2017 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Local Democracy Officer Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Jim Fleming (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lynne Stagg, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Written deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision 
is going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) 
by 12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Street Naming and Numbering - Charges and Policy (Pages 3 - 22)

The report by the Assistant Director of Contracts, Commercial, Highways, IT & 
Procurement seeks the introduction of charges for the Street Naming and 
Numbering service and adoption of the policy for this.

RECOMMENDED that:



2

(1) The Cabinet Member approves the adoption throughout the City of
Portsmouth of the legislation set out below with the purpose of
introducing charges for street naming and numbering:
(a) Sections 17- 19 Public Health Act 1925
(b) Sections 64 - 65 Town Improvement Clauses Act 1847
(2) The charges for work relating to the Street Naming and Numbering
service, set out in Appendix A, be adopted with effect from 27th May
2017.
(3) The Street Naming and Numbering Policy, set out in Appendix C, be
adopted with effect from 27th May 2017.

4  Doyle Avenue Traffic Regulation Order 24/17 (Pages 23 - 38)

The report by the Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support is 
to consider the response to the public consultation on proposed amendments 
to stopping and waiting restrictions under traffic regulation order no.24 of 
2017, and consider the information received and options available.

RECOMMENDED that:
(1) The 6-metre extension to the 'school keep clear' zig zag restriction 
as proposed under TRO 24/2017 is not implemented;

(2) The existing 'school keep clear' zig zag restriction is remarked on 
the highway, approximately 4 metres shorter in overall length;

(3) The layby is constructed and the adjacent double yellow lines 
amended, as proposed under TRO 24/2017;

(4) The 'school keep clear' restriction is reassessed following 
completion of the building works within the school (Summer 2018), in 
terms of the potential closure of the pedestrian entrance nearest 
Northern Parade.

5  Solent Transport Business Plan (Pages 39 - 46)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Transport, Environment and 
Business Support is to obtain agreement for the adoption of the Solent 
Transport Business Plan for 2017-18, known as the Solent Transport Work 
Plan. This is required by the Solent Transport constitution, and provides the 
direction for Solent Transport over the next financial year.

RECOMMENDED that the Solent Transport Business Plan 2017-18, 
known as the Solent Transport Work Plan, is adopted by Portsmouth 
City Council.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

   
Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision 
Meeting  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

27 April 2017  

Subject: 
 

Street Naming and Numbering (SNN) Charges and Policy  

Report by: 
 

Assistant Director of Contracts, Commercial, Highways, IT & 
Procurement 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
  

To propose that we introduce charges for the Street Naming and Numbering service 
and the policy under which that service will be provided.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that:-  
 

 2.1 The Cabinet Member approves the adoption throughout the City of 
Portsmouth of the legislation set out below with the purpose of 
introducing charges for street naming and numbering:    

 
(a) Sections 17- 19 Public Health Act 1925 
(b) Sections 64 - 65 Town Improvement Clauses Act 1847    

 
2.1 The charges for work relating to the Street Naming and Numbering 

service, set out in Appendix A, be adopted with effect from 27th May 
2017. 

 
2.2 The Street Naming and Numbering Policy, set out in Appendix C, be  

adopted with effect from 27th May 2017.   
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 
  

3.1 The Council has statutory functions in relation to naming and numbering 
streets and this responsibility is covered by Sections 17-19 of the Public 
Health Act 1925 and section 64 and 65 of the Towns Improvement Clauses 
Act 1847 and is, at present, provided without charge.  

 
3.2 Most local authorities charge for this service and details of the charges used 

by our neighbours are shown in Appendix B.  
 
3.3 In setting charges, the council must be able to demonstrate that it is acting 

solely to recover its reasonable costs. Taking one year with another, the 
income from charges must not exceed the cost of provision. 

 
3.4 Portsmouth City Council does not currently have an approved Street Naming 

and Numbering policy which causes confusion for residents, developers and 
officers. It also makes the authority more liable to challenge as there is no 
policy to refer to in order to reinforce decisions taken by the SNN Statutory 
Officer. A proposed new policy is shown in Appendix C.  

 
3.5 We receive between 450 and 500 requests per annum, and roughly 60% are 

from building developers and the remaining 40% are from residents.  
 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 

4.1  Most Local Authorities charge for the Street Naming and Numbering service, 
and as we currently do not, it provides an opportunity to increase our income 
and contribute towards the council's savings targets.  

 
4.2 Street Naming and Numbering data is a valuable resource used by several 

council services. The data is also shared with emergency services and utility 
companies so that overall: 

 

 Emergency services can find a property quickly 

 Mail is delivered efficiently 

 Visitors can easily find where they want to go 

 There is a reliable delivery of services and products 

 Service providers have up to date and accurate records 

 Portsmouth City Council bill the right person, in the right property, for 
council tax and non-domestic rates. 

 Portsmouth residents are registered correctly for electoral services 

 The Land Registry and Valuation Office have the correct title details 
for properties 

 
4.3 Additionally, the growth in the use of address data as a basis for ecommerce 

and credit ratings reinforces the importance of maintaining an up to date 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

record. It is, therefore, vital that the public are not disengaged from the 
process of notifying the council of changes as a result of charging.  

 
4.4 The cost of providing the service is £52,000 per annum, and the estimated 

income based on the proposed charges would be in the order of £30,000 per 
annum. 
[...]
 powers to apply in the same area at the same time. 

 
6.3 The decision to adapt the provisions of the PHA must be advertised in a local 

newspaper in two consecutive weeks and the power to charge cannot come 
into force before 1 month from the date of the notice.   

 
6.4 The Council have a general power under section 93 of the Local Government 

Act 2003 (or alternatively under section 1 and 3 of the Localism Act 2011 if 
not under the 2003 Act) to charge for the provision of services where there is 
no statutory duty to provide the service and the recipient agrees to accept 
the charge in order to obtain the service.  This power can only be exercised 
where there is no express prohibition against charging and the charge 
applied must be on a cost recovery basis only.   

 
6.5 The Council's exercise of the functions contained in section 17-19 of the 

Public Health Act 1925 and section 64 - 65 of the Town Improvement 
Clauses Act 1847 are discretionary.  

 
 

 
 
7. Director of Finance's comments 

 
7.1 Members approved the introduction of charges for this service as part of the 

2017/18 budget savings proposals reported to City Council in December 
2016. Revenue budget provision for 2017/18 reflects the anticipated income 
for £15,000 from this service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  Greg Povey  
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A - Proposed Charges  
Appendix B - Charges used by other Local Authorities  
Appendix C - Proposed Street Naming and Numbering Policy  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Title of document Location 

Sections 17-19 of the Public Health Act 
1925 

 

Section 93 of the Local Government Act 
2003.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
re
[...]
ly to this service.  

 

  

Date of Issue 27/04/2017 

Next Review Date 27/04/2018  

Policy Owner 
(TITLE not name) 

Assistant Director of Contracts, Commercial, Highways, IT & Procurement 
 

Policy Author & 
Department 

Andrew Mills - Information Service  

Related 
Documents 

Public Health Act 1925, Local Government Act 2003 

Applicability 
 
 

Anyone who requests numbering/renumbering of Street Names and 
Numbers, and those that provide this service.  

Revision History  

Appendix C - Street Naming and 
Numbering Policy 



 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

[Policy Title – Version Number] 

Street Naming and Numbering Policy  

 

1 Introduction  
 

Portsmouth City Council provides a service to name and number streets and to 

approve and register official property addresses in Portsmouth. This is an 

important function as it allows the Council to maintain a comprehensive, 

unambiguous and accurate list of addresses. In turn, this enables: 

• Emergency services to find a property quickly  

• Residents to be registered correctly for electoral services  

• The Land Registry and Valuation Office to have the correct details for properties 

• Mail to be delivered efficiently 

• Visitors to find where they want to go 

• Services and products to be delivered reliably 

 

2 Purpose  
 

This policy sets out:- 

 The legal powers used by Portsmouth City Council to exercise its duty in 

respect of Street Naming and Numbering 

 The rules for naming and numbering streets and properties 

 The Consultation and notification that Portsmouth City Council will undertake 

with affected parties 

 The charges that will apply to this service 

 

3 Scope  
 
This policy applies to the naming of streets and the numbering of properties within 
the city of Portsmouth.  
 
It applies to anyone who requests the naming/renaming of streets, the 
numbering/renumbering of properties, and those who provide this service. 
 

4 Responsibilities  
 

1. PCC are responsible for the
[...]

Members  Elected members of the Council 

Postal Town This is assigned by the Royal Mail and is 
either Portsmouth or Southsea, except 
where a property/street is on a boundary, in 
which case a Locality name may be used 

 
 
 





  
 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To consider the response to the public consultation on proposed amendments to stopping and 

waiting restrictions under traffic regulation order no.24 of 2017, and consider the information 
received and options available. 
 
Appendix A (pages 5-6): Notice of proposals 
Appendix B (pages 7-11): Public response to the formal proposals and officer comments 
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 
2.1 The 6-metre extension to the 'school keep clear' zig zag restriction as proposed  
 under TRO 24/2017 is not implemented; 
 
2.2 The existing 'school keep clear' zig zag restriction is remarked on the highway,  
 approximately 4 metres shorter in overall length; 
 
2.3 The layby is constructed and the adjacent double yellow lines amended, as 

proposed under TRO 24/2017; 
 
2.4 The 'school keep clear' restriction is reassessed following completion of the 

building works within the school (Summer 2018), in terms of the potential closure of 
the pedestrian entrance nearest Northern Parade. 

 
 

3. Background  
 
3.1 On 5 July 2016, approval was given to carry out camera enforcement outside schools within 

Portsmouth: 
http://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s11534/Camera%20Enforcement%20of%20S
chool%20Zig%20Zags%20r.pdf 

  
 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

27 April 2017 

Subject: 
 

TRO 24/2017: Doyle Avenue amendments 

Report by: 
 

Alan Cufley, Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 

Wards affected: 
 

Hilsea  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

http://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s11534/Camera%20Enforcement%20of%20School%20Zig%20Zags%20r.pdf
http://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s11534/Camera%20Enforcement%20of%20School%20Zig%20Zags%20r.pdf


  
 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 The Northern Parade schools site is one of nearly 20 schools in the city identified for automatic 
camera enforcement of the yellow zig zags markings outside the entrance.  Despite various 
public campaigns and engagement with the schools and parents, compliance with the 'no 
stopping' restriction remains low in Doyle Avenue.   

 
3.3 The current layout of the restriction is unsuitable for the images required to be captured on 

camera, and therefore a 6-metre extension to the zig zags was proposed.  This was chosen as 
a low-cost option that would require minimal time and highways works to implement. 

   
3.4.1  On-street parking availability is of concern to local residents, which was highlighted during the 

initial consultation on proposing to extend the 'school keep clear' markings with the loss of 1 
daytime parking space.  5.5 metres is allowed for an average parking space, and the proposal 
would affect 6 metres of the highway. 

 
3.4.2 As a result, the proposal was revised to include an amendment to 20 metres of double yellow 

lines to accommodate the construction of an adjacent layby using part of the footway between 
Northern Parade and the service road linking Doyle Avenue / Kipling Road.  The footway is 
over 5 metres in width. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The consultation showed that the loss of parking that would occur as a result of the proposal 

was unacceptable to local people.  Whilst reconfiguring and remarking the 'school keep clear' 
restriction is a relatively expensive option and one likely to cause minor damage to the road 
surface, it represents a balance between local parking needs and the requirements for camera 
enforcement. 

               
4.2 Constructing the layby for the purpose of parking up to 4 vehicles will provide legitimate 

parking space, take vehicles of
[...]
1 The proposed creation of a layby and amendments to the line markings in Doyle Avenue is 
estimated to cost £10,200. These costs include: 

 
Advertising of the Traffic Regulation Order in the local newspaper   £300 
Layby Construction         £7,400  
Removal and remarking of lineage      £2,500 

 
The zig zag line markings will be funded from the LTP Safer Routes to School capital scheme 
and the layby construction funded from the Improvements to Neighbourhood Living and Street 
Environment capital scheme. 

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Alan Cufley 
Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a material 
extent by the author in preparing this report: 

 

Title of document Location 
4 emails including 1 petition  Transport Planning 

  

 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ rejected 
by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Jim Fleming 
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
 
 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix A: Notice of proposals 
 
THE PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL (DOYLE AVENUE) (AMENDMENTS TO WAITING AND 
STOPPING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS) (NO.24) ORDER 2017 
1 March 2017: Notice is hereby given that Portsmouth City Council proposes to make the above 
Order under Sections 1 – 4 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The effect would be as follows: 
 
A) CREATION OF LAY-BY AND REMOVAL OF ADJACENT DOUBLE YELLOW LINES 
1. Doyle Avenue  
South side, a 20-metre length between Northern Parade and the service road 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
B) EXTENSION TO SCHOOL KEEP CLEAR MARKINGS (YELLOW ZIG ZAGS) 
MONDAY - FRIDAY 8AM - 4PM 
1. Doyle Avenue 
South side, a 6-metre length westwards opposite the junction of Conan Road 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
[...]
bove. There is no justifiable need 
for the council to mount CCTV in our residential area. It is an unwanted and unasked for invasion of 
our privacy and lives. 
   
Suspecting any parking issue centred on parents dropping off / picking up their children morning, 
lunchtime & afternoon. An hour period for each. The drop off /pick uptakes 5 minutes each, let’s look 
at that pictorially per day - 



  
 
 

10 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
It’s just not justifiable is it? The solution clearly is not fit for purpose. Using a sledge hammer to crack 
a nut. The problems are focused on school activities, so let’s see what they are doing about it  
 
Officer comments 
Camera enforcement of 'school keep clear' markings was approved by the Cabinet Member for Traffic 
& Transportation in July 2016; more details and the rationale behind it are set out in the report 
referenced at paragraph 3.1 of this document.  
 
CCTV that monitors the local area for the purposes outlined by the resident is not the same as a fixed 
camera in place for the sole purpose of detecting contravention of the 'no stopping' restriction outside 
schools.  The camera does not and cannot view anywhere other than the school keep clear markings: 
no residential properties are visible in the footage. 
 
The camera is only operational during the times the 'no stopping' restriction is in effect.  It is part of an 
unattended system that is not constantly monitored.  The only footage seen or used by Council staff is 
that relating to vehicles parking in contravention of the restriction.  Officers are not able to move the 
camera or observe anything other than the school markings - this is quite specific. 
 
The code of practice relating to camera enforcement can be viewed on the Council's website here: 
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/trv-cop-bus-lane-cameras.pdf. 
 
 
4. Resident, Northern Parade 
I strongly object to the proposed three car lay-by outside my house. This will inconvenien
[...]
ion of the Solent Transport 

Business Plan for 2017-18, known as the Solent Transport Work Plan. This is required by the 
Solent Transport constitution, and provides the direction for Solent Transport over the next 
financial year.  

 
 Appendix A (page 5):   Solent Transport Work Plan 2017/18 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. That the Solent Transport Business Plan 2017-18, known as the Solent Transport 
Work Plan, is adopted by Portsmouth City Council. 
 
 

3. Background  
 

3.1 Solent Transport is a partnership led by the four highway authorities in the Solent sub region: 
Portsmouth City Council, Hampshire County Council, Southampton City Council, and Isle of 
Wight Council. By working collectively, Solent Transport provides a more powerful and 
effective strategic force for improving transport in the Solent sub region.  

 

3.2 The overall vision of Solent Transport is to create a transport system for the sub-region that: 

 Can cope with current and future transport requirements; 

 Will not have a detrimental effect on the area’s environment; 

 Will improve its residents’ quality of life. 

 
3.3 To focus the direction of Solent Transport a Business Plan is developed, and appendix A 

outlines the work plan for 2017/18. This builds on past successes and relationships, however 
it must be considered as a live document, due to new emerging policies. 
 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

27
th
 April 2017 

Subject: 
 

Solent Transport Business Plan 2017-18  

Report by: 
 

Alan Cufley, Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 



 
 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.4 Since the previous Solent Transport Business Plan was adopted, change has been a 
continuing theme. Central Government began to implement its plans for the devolution of 
funding and decision-making to the UK’s regions 
[...]
n Port Masterplan; Western Access 
by rail to Heathrow; Network Rail’s Freight Study.  

 Running the Solent Transport Strategy Working Group, regularly bringing together 
Highways England, DfT, SHBOA, the Solent LEP, Network Rail, South West Trains 
and the Solent Transport authorities to ensure a joined-up approach to transport 
delivery in the Solent across multiple agencies. 

 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
 

4.1 The Solent Transport partnership provides a mechanism through which solutions 
across boundaries can be developed, along with establishing relationships with 
partners and securing funding.  A key strength of the partnership is that the four 
authorities also pursue independent local priorities as well as working collectively on 
strategic matters. 
 

4.2  The Solent Transport Business Plan (2017-18), known as the Solent Transport Work 
Plan, highlights priorities for the area. Many of these would benefit Portsmouth 
considerably. 

 
4.3 The aims and objectives of Solent Transport and the Solent Transport Business Plan 

2017/18 are in line with Portsmouth City Council’s LTP3 priorities to make Portsmouth 
an accessible city, with sustainable and integrated transport.  

 
 
5. Equality Impact Assessment 

 

5.1  It is not considered necessary to undertake a full Equality Impact Assessment at 
this stage as each aspect of the work plan will be developed further following 
agreement of the work plan by local authorities. Once the local authorities have 
agreed the work plan this will release associated funding streams necessary for 
consultations and the EIA process will be followed fully. 

 
 
6. Legal Implications 

 
6.1  There is a statutory duty to ensure that PCC has an up to date LTP policy base. Further 

the Local Transport Act 2008 requires that an LTP contains an implementation plan to 
deliver the LTP strategy. 

 
6.2  Under the Transport Act 2000, as amended by the Local Transport Act 2008, all local 

transport authorities are required to produce an LTP relating to transport to, from and 
within their area. In considering this duty authorities should bear in mind that patterns of 
transport use are not necessarily restricted by local authority boundaries. It is important 

that an LTP is a practical document, and provided that cross‑boundary travel is 

http://www.solent–transport.com/


 
 
 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

particularly important to users, a joint Local Transport Plan should be considered by 
neighbouring authorities. 

 
6.3  Under the joint agreement of the Solent Transport Partnership, all members are called 

upon to decide whether policies and decisions in relation to Solent Transport should be 
adopted. Accordingly, the Council, is asked to decide whether to adopt the Business Plan, 
or to reject it.   

 
    
7. Director of Finance's comments 

 

7.1 PCC's 2017/18 contribution of £40,000 has been set aside within the Transport Policy 
revenue budget. 

 
7.2 Solent Transport is predicting a £76,000 surplus for the financial year 2016/17 as a result of 

Sub Regional Transport Model commissions. The Committee has previously agreed that 
this surplus be set aside and ring-fenced ‘to fund the next major upgrade in 2021. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Alan Cufley 
Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a material 
extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

  

 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ rejected 
by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Jim Fleming 
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 
 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix A: Solent Transport Work Plan fo
[...]
Continue 
administration and retail responsibilities for Solent Go.  

8 Respond to emerging funding opportunities to co-ordinate, 
support and submit funding bids for the Solent area. 

9 Continue to support the Solent LEP through the Solent Strategic 
Land, Property & Infrastructure Board; the Land, Property & 
Infrastructure Delivery Panel; as a member of the Solent Metro and 
Southampton Airport Economic Gateway Steering Group; and further 
development of the LEP’s Strategic Transport Investment Plan.  

10 Provide expert transport advice and support to partner authorities in 
dealing with potential emerging major developments in the Solent 
area, e.g. Fawley, Welborne, Eastleigh. 



 
 
 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

11 Work across the Solent Transport authorities and share expertise to 
help develop and co-ordinate strategies to improve Air Quality 
Management Areas, with an initial focus on public awareness and 
behaviour change as part of the Southampton Clean Air Strategy.  

12 Support the implementation of local sustainable transport 
projects, sharing learning experiences across the Solent Transport 
partners and stakeholders, e.g. the Southampton CC & Hampshire 
CC and Isle of Wight Access Fund projects from 2017-2020.  

13 Administer and co-ordinate the Solent Transport Joint Committee 
meetings, the Senior Management Board and Strategy Working 
Group, maintain and update the Solent Transport website. Promote 
the work of Solent Transport and its partners in various local and 
national forums, e.g. Hampshire Chamber of Commerce, Business 
South, BRT UK and Passenger Focus.  

 

 




	Agenda
	3 Street Naming and Numbering - Charges and Policy
	SNN - Appendices A proposed charges and  B charges by other LAs
	SNN Appendix C - Policy

	4 Doyle Avenue Traffic Regulation Order 24/17
	Prelim EIA - TRO 24 2017 Doyle Ave

	5 Solent Transport Business Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Jim Fleming, at his meeting held on Thursday, 27 
April 2017 at 4.00 pm in the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor, The 
Guildhall

Present

Councillor Jim Fleming 

Councillor Lynne Stagg
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury

13. Apologies (AI 1)

Councillor Stuart Potter, as an opposition spokesperson, sent his apologies 
for absence

14. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

15. Street Naming and Numbering - Charges and Policy (AI 3)

Andrew Mills, Head of Information Resources, presented the report on behalf 
of the Assistant Director of Contracts, Commercial, Highways, IT & 
Procurement.  He explained that this is a service already provided, but as with 
other local authorities, the council was now proposing to charge for the 
service and the associated policy would show how these charges would 
apply. There would be a slight adjustment to the policy document before for 
publication regarding locality names (to correct references to Cosham, Milton 
and Eastney as they are not locality names, to give correct examples such as 
Whale Island).

Councillor Stagg, as an opposition spokesperson, queried why local family 
names would usually be refused, and it was reported that exceptions could be 
considered for those who had contributed significantly to the city.

Councillor Fleming, as Cabinet Member, felt that it was appropriate to ask for 
contributions from developers through these charges, as this principle is 
already being implemented by other local authorities.

DECISIONS:
(1) The Cabinet Member approved the adoption throughout the City of
Portsmouth of the legislation set out below with the purpose of
introducing charges for street naming and numbering:
(a) Sections 17- 19 Public Health Act 1925
(b) Sections 64 - 65 Town Improvement Clauses Act 1847



2

(2) The charges for work relating to the Street Naming and Numbering
service, set out in Appendix A, to be adopted with effect from 27th May
2017.
(3) The Street Naming and Numbering Policy (set out in Appendix C) to 
be adopted with effect from 27th May 2017.

16. Doyle Avenue Traffic Regulation Order 24/17 (AI 4)

Councillor Fleming, as Cabinet Member, reported that he had received a 
written representation from Councillor Scott Harris, which he had read and 
this had been circulated to the spokespersons present.   (Councillor Harris 
was present at the meeting as he had previously requested to speak on this 
item but as the meeting was now in the political 'Purdah' period all councillors 
had been advised by the Chief Executive that they would not be able to speak 
at the portfolio meetings as a deputation.)

Pam Turton, Assistant Director presented the report on behalf of the Director 
of Transport, Environment & Business Support. She explained that how, when 
consulting on the zig-zags, the loss of parking had been seen as 
unacceptable by local residents.

Councillor Stagg, as spokesperson, felt that children's safety should be 
prioritised over provision of parking, and referred to the Transport, 
Environment & Community Safety Scrutiny Panel's previous review of road 
safety around schools which had advocated zig-zag markings outside 
schools. She had visited local schools to see the enforcement regime needed 
due to infringements by some parents. Councillor Stagg therefore thought that 
it was counter-productive not to put extra lines in for this scheme.

Alan Cufley, Director for Transport, Environment & Community Safety, added 
that he appreciated Councillor Harris' comments praising the work of the team 
in seeking a resolution.  The proposal was a practical solution to a 
complicated position which, through the proposed parking scheme, will allow 
vehicles to park legitimately off the carriageway whilst the amended zig zag 
lines will facilitate appropriate and approved enforcement to take place 
outside the school.

Councillor Fleming stressed that mobile enforcement cameras were used in 
the city for monitoring parking near schools to help improve the safety of 
children. He thanked the ward councillors for their involvement in the 
consultation process.

DECISIONS:
(1) The 6-metre extension to the 'school keep clear' zig zag restriction 
as proposed under TRO 24/2017 is not implemented;

(2) The existing 'school keep clear' zig zag restriction is remarked on 
the highway, approximately 4 metres shorter in overall length;

(3) The layby is constructed and the adjacent double yellow lines 
amended, as proposed under TRO 24/2017;



3

(4) The 'school keep clear' restriction is reassessed following 
completion of the building works within the school (Summer 2018), in 
terms of the potential closure of the pedestrian entrance nearest 
Northern Parade.

17. Solent Transport Business Plan (AI 5)

Pam Turton, Assistant Director, presented the report on behalf of the Director 
of Transport, Environment & Business Support, which set out the partnership 
work taking place to secure funding through Solent Transport for the sub 
region.

Councillor Stagg, as an opposition spokesperson, queried why the report did 
not have the full Business Plan attached, just the Work Plan.  Alan Cufley, as 
Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support, offered to share the 
Business Plan with the Opposition spokespersons as well as the Cabinet 
Member.  Councillor Chowdhury also expressed interest in receiving this 
information.

It was noted that the 2017/18 contribution from Portsmouth City Council had 
reduced from £50,000 to £40,000. Councillor Fleming, as Cabinet Member, 
believed that this is a good source of investment for the local region and that 
the Solent Transport partnership was a useful body for building relationships 
with other local councils on a cross-party basis.

DECISION: The Cabinet Member agreed that the Solent Transport 
Business Plan 2017-18, known as the Solent Transport Work Plan, is 
adopted by Portsmouth City Council.

The meeting concluded at 4.40 pm.

Councillor Jim Fleming
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


